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1 Attachment

Dear Town Planning Board, 

Please use the attachment  to replace on page 9 of the Planning application sumit on 21 Aug 2023, 

with glad to inform you, thank you

Best Regards,
Welcome Beach 
冠盈投資發展有限公司

Pland application A/SLC/17823/08/2023 16:52
From: " " < >
To: tpbpd <tpbpd@pland.gov.hk>
Cc: , 

15815_CatchB08E.jpg DD331 LOT62 - Layout Plan (20230818) rev.pdf
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Ingress/Egress

B1
B2

B3

B4

B15

B14

B7

B5

B6

B8

B9
B10

B11

B12

B13

SEPTIC TANK

PROJECT

SCALE

DATE

DWG NO.

DWG. TITLE

VER.

DRAWN BY

DATEREVISED BY

W E

NORTH

S

SITE LOCATION

DATEAPPROVED BY

1 : 500 @ A4

LAYOUT PLAN

P02 001

APPLICATION SITE

DEVELOPMENT PARAMETERS

APPLICATION SITE AREA : 2,761 m2 (ABOUT)
COVERED AREA : 328.1 m2 (ABOUT)*
UNCOVERED AREA : 2,432.9 m2 (ABOUT)

PLOT RATIO : 0.12 (ABOUT)
SITE COVERAGE : 12 % (ABOUT)

NO. OF STRUCTURE : 15 (INCLUDING 10 CARAVAN CAMPS)
DOMESTIC GFA : NOT APPLICABLE
NON-DOMESTIC GFA : 328.1 m2 (ABOUT)*
TOTAL GFA : 328.1  m2 (ABOUT)*

BUILDING HEIGHT : 3 m - 4.2 m (ABOUT)
NO. OF STOREY : 1

*INCLUDING THE AREA OF CARAVAN CAMPS

STRUCTURE USE COVERED GFA BUILDING 
AREA HEIGHT

B1 STORAGE OF TOOLS 15.3m2 (ABOUT) 15.3m2 (ABOUT) 3m (ABOUT)(1-STOREY)
B2 OFFICE AND RECEPTION 15.3m2 (ABOUT) 15.3m2 (ABOUT) 3m (ABOUT)(1-STOREY)
B3 - B12 CARAVAN 143m2 (ABOUT) 143m2 (ABOUT) 3m (ABOUT)(1-STOREY)
B13 REFRESHMENT KIOSK 21m2 (ABOUT) 21m2 (ABOUT) 3m (ABOUT)(1-STOREY)
B14 REFRESHMENT KIOSK 57.8m2 (ABOUT) 57.8m2 (ABOUT) 4.2m (ABOUT)(1-STOREY)

RAIN SHELTER FOR BARBECUE AREA 61.2m2 (ABOUT) 61.2m2 (ABOUT) 4.2m (ABOUT)(1-STOREY)
B15 TOILET 14.5m2 (ABOUT) 14.5m2 (ABOUT) 3m(ABOUT)(1-STOREY)

TOTAL 328.1m2 (ABOUT) 328.1m2 (ABOUT)

STRUCTURE (ENCLOSED)

RAIN SHELTER

PARKING SPACE (PC)

INGRESS / EGRESS

28.03.2023

PROPOSED TEMPORARY
BARBECUE SITE AND HOLIDAY
CAMP (CARAVAN HOLIDAY
CAMP) WITH ANCILLARY
FACILITIES FOR A PERIOD OF 5
YEARS AND ASSOCIATED
FILLING AND EXCAVATION  OF
LAND (SEWERAGE FACILITIES)

VARIOUS LOTS IN D.D. 331L AND
ADJOINING GOVERNMENT
LAND, LANTAU ISLAND, NEW
TERRITORIES

PARKING PROVISIONS

NO. OF PRIVATE CAR PARKING SPACE : 2
DIMENSION OF PARKING SPACE : 5 m (L) X 2.5 m (W)

17.05.2023

LEGEND

APPLICATION SITE



Appendix Ib of RNTPC
Paper No. A/SLC/178A

















1 Attachment

敬啟者：

本⼈為規劃申請A/SLC/178之申請⼈，現提交進⼀步資料，資料如下：

1.鑒於申請地段之分區計劃⼤綱圖已更改,申請年期將由5年改作3年
2.申請場地之內提供4個污⽔收集缸，呎吋為1.5m(W) x 1.5m(L) x 2m(D)，挖⼟總⾯積為9平⽅米。
3.修訂版的Plan5 (附件1）
4.修訂版的申請表格 (附件2）

如有任何問題，請與本⼈聯絡，謝謝！

Welcome Beach 

有關規劃申請編號A/SLC/178之事宜28/09/2023 13:20
From: 
To: tpbpd <tpbpd@pland.gov.hk>
Cc: 

15815_CatchB08E.jpg 修訂版.zip
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Form No. S16-I S16-I

6

(ii) For Type (ii) application (ii)

(a) Operation involved

Diversion of stream

Filling of pond
Area of filling     …………………… sq.m About
Depth of filling   …………………… m About

Filling of land
Area of filling     …………………… sq.m About
Depth of filling    …………………… m About

Excavation of land
Area of excavation   …………………… sq.m About
Depth of excavation  …………………… m About

(Please indicate on site plan the boundary of concerned land/pond(s), and particulars of stream diversion, the extent
of filling of land/pond(s) and/or excavation of land)
( / ))

(b) Intended
use/development

(iii) For Type (iii) application (iii)

(a) Nature and scale

Public utility installation

Utility installation for private project

Please specify the type and number of utility to be provided as well as the dimensions of
each building/structure, where appropriate

/ ( )

Name/type of installation Number of
provision

Dimension of each installation
/building/structure (m) (LxWxH)

( ) ( x x )

(Please illustrate on plan the layout of the installation )

Part 6 (Cont’d) 6  ( )

1,085
not more than 0.5

not more than 2
9

Proposed Temporary Barbecue Site and Holiday Camp (Caravan Holiday Camp) 
with Ancillary Facilities for a Period of 5 Years and Associated Filling and 
Excavation of Land (Sewerage Facilities)



Ingress/Egress

B1
B2

B3

B4

B15

B14

B7

B5

B6

B8

B9
B10

B11

B12

B13

OUTSIDE SEATING AREA
AND LANDSCAPE AREA

GROUND SURFACE : SOILED GROUND

NO LAND FILLING IS REQUIRED FOR THIS PORTION OF
THE SITE

SITE FORMATION OF STRUCTURE

MATERIAL OF FILLING : CONCRETE
DEPTH OF FILLING : NOT MORE THAN 0.2m

SITE FORMATION OF STRUCTURE

MATERIAL OF FILLING : CONCRETE
DEPTH OF FILLING : NOT MORE THAN 0.2m

SITE FORMATION OF PARKING
AND CIRCULATION SPACE

MATERIAL OF FILLING : CONCRETE
DEPTH OF FILLING : NOT MORE THAN 0.1m

EXCAVATION FOR SEWERAGE FACILITIES

PROPOSED DIMENSION OF SEWERAGE FACILITIES:
1.5 m (L) X 1.5 m (W) X 2 m (D)

EXCAVATION FOR SEWERAGE FACILITIES

PROPOSED DIMENSION OF SEWERAGE FACILITIES:
1.5 m (L) X 1.5 m (W) X 2 m (D)

SITE FORMATION OF STRUCTURE B14

MATERIAL OF FILLING : CONCRETE
DEPTH OF FILLING : NOT MORE THAN 0.4m

SITE FORMATION OF STRUCTURE B15

MATERIAL OF FILLING : CONCRETE
DEPTH OF FILLING : NOT MORE THAN 0.5m

PROJECT

SCALE

DATE

DWG NO.

DWG. TITLE

VER.

DRAWN BY

DATEREVISED BY

W E

NORTH

S

SITE LOCATION

DATEAPPROVED BY

1 : 500 @ A4

PAVED RATIO

P03 002

PARKING PROVISIONS

NO. OF PRIVATE CAR PARKING SPACE : 2
DIMENSION OF PARKING SPACE : 5 m (L) X 2.5 m (W)

APPLICATION SITE

27.03.2023

PROPOSED TEMPORARY
BARBECUE SITE AND HOLIDAY
CAMP (CARAVAN HOLIDAY
CAMP) WITH ANCILLARY
FACILITIES FOR A PERIOD OF 5
YEARS AND ASSOCIATED
FILLING AND EXCAVATION  OF
LAND (SEWERAGE FACILITIES)

VARIOUS LOTS IN D.D. 331L AND
ADJOINING GOVERNMENT
LAND, LANTAU ISLAND, NEW
TERRITORIES

FILLING OF LAND AREA OF THE APPLICATION SITE

APPLICATION SITE AREA : 2,761 m2 (ABOUT)

HARD-PAVED AREA : 1,085 m2 39% (ABOUT)
USE : SITE FORMATION OF STRUCTURE,

  CIRCULATION AND PARKING SPACE

EXCAVATION AREA : 9 m2 0.3% (ABOUT)
USE : SEWERAGE FACILITIES

27.09.2023

STRUCTURE USE COVERED GFA BUILDING 
AREA HEIGHT

B1 STORAGE OF TOOLS 15.3m2 (ABOUT) 15.3m2 (ABOUT) 3m (ABOUT)(1-STOREY)
B2 OFFICE AND RECEPTION 15.3m2 (ABOUT) 15.3m2 (ABOUT) 3m (ABOUT)(1-STOREY)
B3 - B12 CARAVAN 143m2 (ABOUT) 143m2 (ABOUT) 3m (ABOUT)(1-STOREY)
B13 REFRESHMENT KIOSK 21m2 (ABOUT) 21m2 (ABOUT) 3m (ABOUT)(1-STOREY)
B14 REFRESHMENT KIOSK 57.8m2 (ABOUT) 57.8m2 (ABOUT) 4.2m (ABOUT)(1-STOREY)

RAIN SHELTER FOR BARBECUE AREA 61.2m2 (ABOUT) 61.2m2 (ABOUT) 4.2m (ABOUT)(1-STOREY)
B15 TOILET 14.5m2 (ABOUT) 14.5m2 (ABOUT) 3m(ABOUT)(1-STOREY)

TOTAL 328.1m2 (ABOUT) 328.1m2 (ABOUT)

STRUCTURE (ENCLOSED)

PARKING SPACE (PC)

INGRESS / EGRESS

LEGEND

APPLICATION SITE



 

Similar s.16 Applications within “Coastal Protection Area” Zone  

on the South Lantau Coast Outline Zoning Plan 

 

 

Approved Applications 

 

Application 

No. 
Proposed Use(s) / Development(s) 

Date of 

Consideration  

Approval 

Condition(s) 

*A/SLC/88 
Holiday Camp to include Various 

Recreational Facilities 

6.6.2008 

(RNTPC) 
(1) – (7) 

A/SLC/155 

Proposed Temporary Holiday Camp 

(Caravan Holiday Camp) for a Period of 5 

Years and Excavation of Land (Sewage 

and Drainage Facilities) 

20.12.2019 

(on review) 

(TPB) 

[Revoked on 

20.5.2022] 

(1) – (6) 

A/SLC/173 

Proposed Temporary Holiday Camp 

(Caravan Holiday Camp) for a Period of 3 

Years and Excavation of Land (Sewage 

Facilities) 

13.1.2023 

(RNTPC) 

(1) – (3),  

(5) and  (6) 

* Similar application beyond the past five years but is relevant in the consideration of the subject 

application. 

 

 

Approval Conditions 

 

(1) Submission of a master layout plan and implementation programme of the proposed 

development. 

(2) Submission and/or implementation of a landscape plan and/or including the tree 

felling/replanting proposal. 

(3) Provision of sewage treatment and disposal facilities/ sewage treatment facilities/ wastewater 

treatment facilities.   

(4) Provision of emergency vehicular access.  

(5) Provision of car-parking spaces and loading/unloading facilities.  

(6) Submission and/or provision of water supplies for firefighting and fire service installations. 

(7) Submission and implementation of archaeological mitigation measures 
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Rejected Applications 

 

Application 

No. 
Proposed Use(s)/Development(s) 

Date of 

Consideration  

Rejection 

Reason(s) 

A/SLC/161 

Proposed Holiday Camp (Caravan 

Holiday Camp and Tent Camping 

Ground) 

11.12.2020  

(on review) 

(TPB) 

(1) – (3) 

A/SLC/181 

Temporary Holiday Camp and Place of 

Recreation, Sports or Culture (Barbecue 

Site) for a Period of 3 Years and 

Associated Filling of Land 

28.7.2023 

(RNTPC) 
(1) – (3) 

 

Rejection Reasons  

 

(1) Not in line with the planning intention. 

(2) Failing to demonstrate no adverse impacts on the surrounding areas. 

(3) Setting an undesirable precedent. 



  

 

 

 

Detailed Comments of Government Departments 

 

1. Land Administration 

 

Comments from the District Lands Officer/Islands, Lands Department (LandsD): 

 

 should planning approval be given to the subject planning application, the owner of 

the concerned lots will need to apply to LandsD for approval to permit the structures 

to be erected or to regularise any irregularities on site.  Besides, given the proposed 

use is temporary in nature, only application for regularization or erection of 

temporary structures will be considered; and 

 

 the applicant has to either exclude the Government land from the application site or 

immediately apply for a formal approval for regularisation of occupation of 

Government land.  Application for any of the above will be considered by LandsD 

acting in the capacity of the landlord or lessor at its sole discretion and there is no 

guarantee that such application will be approved.  If such application is approved, 

it will be subject to such terms and conditions, including, among others, the 

payment of rent or fee as may be imposed by LandsD. 

 

2. Licencing 

 

Comments from of the Chief officer (Licencing Authority), Office of the Licencing 

Authority, Home Affairs Department: 

 

 according to the Hotel and Guesthouse Accommodation Ordinance (Cap. 349) 

(“HAGAO”), “hotel” and “guesthouse” mean any premises whose occupier, 

proprietor or tenant holds out that, to the extent of his available accommodation, he 

will provide sleeping accommodation at a fee for any person presenting himslf at 

the premises, unless all accommodation in the premises is provided for a period of 

28 consecutive days or more for each letting which is exempted under the Hotel and 

Guesthouse Accommodation (Exclusion) Order (Cap. 349C); 

 

 under the Clubs (Safety of Premises) Ordinance (Cap. 376) (“CuSPO”), “club” 

means any corporation or association of persons formed for the purpose of affording 

its members facilities for social intercourse or recreation and which: 

 

(i) provides services for its members (whether or not for the purpose of gain); 
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and; 

 

(ii) has a club-house of which only its members and their accompanied guests 

have a right of use; and 

 

 if the mode of operation falls within the definition of “hotel” or “guesthouse” under 

the HAGAO or “club” under the CuSPO, a licence under the HAGAO or a 

Certificate of Compliance under the CuSPO must be obtained before operation 

respectively.  Whether the mode of operation of a camping site falls within the 

ambit of the HAGAO and/ or CuSPO depends on the actual circumstances of each 

case. 

 

3. Building Matters 

 

Comments from the Chief Building Surveyor/ New Territories East (1) and Licensing 

Section, Buildings Department (BD): 

 

 no in-principle objection under the Buildings Ordinance (BO) to the proposed uses 

on the application site; 

 

 there is no record of approval by the Building Authority for the structures existing 

at the application site and BD is not in a position to offer comments on their 

suitability for the use related to the application; and 

 

 the applicant’s attention is drawn to the followings: 

 

(i) if the existing structures are erected on leased land without approval of the 

BD (not being a New Territories Exempted House), they are unauthorised 

under the BO and should not be designated for any approved use under the 

captioned application; 

 

(ii) before any new building works are to be carried out on the application site, 

the prior approval and consent from the BD should be obtained, otherwise 

they are Unauthorized Building Works (UBWs).  An Authorized Person 

(AP) should be appointed as the co-ordinator for the proposed building 

works in accordance with the BO; 

 

(iii) for UBWs erected on leased land, enforcement action may be taken by the 

BD to effect their removal in accordance with BD’s enforcement policy 

against UBWs as and when necessary.  The granting of any planning 

approval should not be construed as an acceptance of any existing building 



  

works or UBWs on the application site under the BO; 

 

(iv) if the proposed use under application is subject to the issue of a licence, 

please be reminded that any existing structures on the application site 

intended to be used for such purposes are required to comply with the 

building safety and other relevant requirements as may be imposed by the 

licensing authority; 

 

(v) in connection with (ii) above, the site shall be provided with means of 

obtaining access thereto from a street and emergency vehicular access in 

accordance with Regulations 5 and 41D of Building (Planning) Regulations 

(B(P)R) respectively; 

 

(vi) if the site does not abut on a specified street of width not less than 4.5m 

wide, its permitted development intensity shall be determined under 

Regulation 19(3) of the B(P)R at the building plan submission stage; and  

 

(vii) detailed comments under the BO on the private development(s)/building(s) 

such as permissible plot ratio, site coverage, emergency vehicular access, 

provision of means of escape, fire resisting construction, barrier free access 

and facilities, compliance with the suitable building design guidelines and 

drainage discharge arrangement, etc. will be formulated at the formal 

building plan submission stage. 

 

 

 



 

Recommended Advisory Clauses 

 

1. to note the comments of the Chief Town Planner/Urban Design and Landscape, 

Planning Department (PlanD) that approval of the subject planning application by 

the Town Planning Board does not imply approval of the tree works such as 

pruning, transplanting and/or felling under lease.  Applicant is reminded to 

approach relevant authority/government department(s) direct to obtain necessary 

approval on tree works; 

 

2. to note the comments of the Chief Officer (Licensing Authority), Office of the 

Licensing Authority, Home Affairs Department that: 

 

 operators of proposed campsite may make reference to “A Guide to Licence 

Applications for Guesthouse (Holiday Camp) – Caravan Camp Site under 

the Hotel and Guesthouse Accommodation Ordinance (Cap. 349) 

(HAGAO)” and “A Layman’s Guide to Application of Certificate of 

Compliance under the Clubs (Safety of Premises) Ordinance (Cap. 376) 

(CuSPO)” at the following links to consider whether their operations should 

be licensed under HAGAO and/or CuSPO.  Notwithstanding of the above, 

his office has all along adopted a facilitating approach in assessing licence 

or Certificate of Compliance applications and where necessary, imposing 

suitable conditions; 

 

 https://www.hadla.gov.hk/filemanager/en/docs/Guide_for_Caravan_

Camp_Site_Eng.pdf; and 

 

 https://www.hadla.gov.hk/filemanager/en/docs/Laymans_Guide.pdf; 

 

 for any structures which constitute as “building works” or “building” under 

the Buildings Ordinance to be included into the licence, the applicant 

should submit a copy of either an occupation permit issued by the Building 

Authority or a Certificate of Compliance issued by the LandsD when 

making an application under the HAGAO and/or CuSPO; and 

 

 the applicant’s particular attention should also be drawn to the numerous 

caravans already erected at the Site as revealed during the previous site 

inspection by the staff of his Office and the situation had been referred to 

Buildings Department, Lands Department and PlanD on 16.12.2019 for any 
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follow-up actions deemed necessary. 

 

3. to note the comment of the Executive Secretary (Antiquities and Monuments), 

Antiquities and Monuments Office (AMO), Development Bureau that the 

applicant is reminded to inform AMO immediately when any antiquities or 

supposed antiquities under the Antiquities and Monuments Ordinance (Cap. 53) 

are discovered in the course of works; 

 

4. to note the comments of the Director of Leisure and Cultural Services that: 

 

 as the application is near Upper Cheung Sha Beach that is under the 

management of Leisure and Cultural Services Department will likely be 

affected, the applicant should be advised not to cause any damage and 

encroach to the adjoining beach.  Besides, the applicant should be advised 

not to conduct any illegal dumping, occupation or camping inside the beach 

regarding the above application; and 

 

5. to note the comments of the Director of Fire Services that: 

 

 in consideration of the design/nature of the proposal, fire service installations 

(FSIs) are anticipated to be required.  However, the applicant is advised to 

submit relevant layout plans incorporated with the proposed FSIs to his 

department for approval.  In addition, the applicant should also be advised 

on the following points:   

 

(i)   the layout plans should be drawn to scale and depicted with dimensions 

and nature of occupancy;   

(ii) the location of where the proposed FSIs to be installed should be clearly 

marked on the layout plans; and   

(iii) licensing requirement would be formulated upon receipt of formal 

application via the licensing authority; and  

 

 however, the applicant is reminded that if the proposed structure(s) is 

required to comply with the Buildings Ordinance (Cap. 123), detailed fire 

service requirements will be formulated upon receipt of formal submission of 

general building plans. 



Appendix V of RNTPC
Paper No. A/SLC/178A


























































	20230823-Cover Email
	DD331 LOT62 - Layout Plan (20230818) rev
	Sheets and Views
	配置2


	20230928-Cover Email
	DD331 LOT62 - Replacement page (20230927)
	DD331 LOT62 - Pave Ratio (20230927) rev
	Sheets and Views
	配置2


	A_SLC_178 2
	A_SLC_178 3
	A_SLC_178  seq 2 4, 6 to 7
	A_SLC_178 seq 2 8

